I(_l!n?
O
W\

SPECIDL SPRINGS

~N oo ~

6 Over
Stroke
Active
Safety
5
Uncontrolled
3 Speed
Active
Safety
2
Over
MP 150 | pressure MP 300 = 3000
Active
Safety

Massima forza, tenuta stelo - Maximum force, rod seal - Maximale Kraft, Kolbenstange dichtung
Forces maximale, joint de tige - Maxima fuerza, estanqueidad vastago - Forga maxima, estanquidade na haste

SEALING . ROD SEAL
DESIGN BOTTOM BASE-BODYDESIGN
1 Retaining ring 5 | Valve 9 Back-upring
2 Dualrngseal 6 By 10 Rodwper
3 : Bottom base : 7 : Guide ring 511 : Rod (nitrited superfinished) ‘
4 P8 Rodsal
182 -024 Special Springs




- SERIES [[ 8

RANGE CHART

Model | Body |  Stroke §Initialforce %
8t FO g

mm | joch i mm | joch | daN | /b 1 OSAS 1 USAS 1 OPAS iSKUDO 1

"""" MP150 19 07 | 10-80 039-375 150 3% . - - N - -
MP300 = 25 098 10-80 039-3%5 300 64 N N . - - -
MP500 | 32 126  10-80 039-3%5 500 1124 N - -
MP1000 38 750  10-80 039-3%5 1000 248 N v v - Vv
MP2000 50 197  10-80 039-315 2000 4% NS N N - -

,,,,,,, MP3000 | 63 245  10-80 039-3%5 3000 6M N\ N Ny - -

V Built-in as standard VOptional upon request

‘)?} HOW TO ORDER Available versions

Serigs -y oo Revision code

L E . Version | MP1000-050-A  MP1000-050-A-W

Standard code Add "-W" to standard code
5 Self contained 5 Self contained
3 +

ﬂ Secondary wiper

Special Springs 024- 183




1

SPECIAL SPRINGS

*Fiy= **Flp= 010
. Isothermal Polytrophic | 0.391 s M6 x 8 Max
o iendforce L5~ p.16 <D endforce |
ACTIVE : at100% Cu at100% Cu : :1 _ @/ B
SAFETY | 3 |
| <+
H ‘ — Q
" 8 |
SS [
H|H | R1
- .
< ————" .04
E |
- ! 917
} 0.67
i 017
i 0.67
——T——=% R
OPAS © a 3 W
|
M6 charge port fJ;
D19 +025
.75+ .01
o lO_SOoC'AP'Pmax ”””””” Pmin @ s SPM Max Speed Maintenance kit
i E e o | on | 191bar 20 bar 0,79 cm? ~40-80 | 18m/s ! .
N F2mE 0BWC | gy | wpy | oz | oy | mens | Dewebe
' CODE Ct L | Lmin Fo F1; Fi, .. Vo =
* s s - | x| h PED
3 3 i Initial force 3End force 3End force ! —
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, mm | noh | mm | nh | mm | ch | daN | b daN i b daN | b omt | in® kg b O
MP 150 - 010 - A 10 039 75 295 65 256 185 416 201 42052 032000 020 v
MP 150 - 015 - A 15 0598 33570 276 195 438 0 214 481 i 64 039:009 020 v
MP 150 - 020 - A 2N 07995 3775 295 150 g7 (203 45625 50675 046000 02 v
MP 150 - 025 - A 25 098105 413} 80 315 .5y 200 40 234 5% 86 02:01 024 v
MP 150 - 032 - A 32 126120 472 88 346 214 481241 52 104 0630011 04 v
MP 150 - 038 - A 38 1500135 5310 97 382 19tbar | 214 481 201 52 124 076012 026 v
MP 150 - 045 - A 45 177 0150 591 0105 413 270psi 217 488 i 245 551 i 141 086013 029 v
MP 150 - 050 - A 50 197160 630 10 433 _ 1220 495 249 560 {153 093014 031 v
MP150-056-A 56 220 175 689 119 469 *20°CHET 59 yop a8 g 172 105 014 031 v
MP 150 - 063 - A 63 2481190 748 121 500 | 21 497 251 564190 1761015 0331 v
,,,,,,,,,,, MP150-080-A | 80 315220 866 140 551 {231 519 264 593220 131 00T 03 v |
£ [ How T0 ORDER
% i > p.183
- E o |
Body 0} 32 : - INSTALLATION GUIDELINE |
‘ r FC19B Bottom mount 1 ‘
Drop-in - poc9A-FCD19  FBE19 T p.205
184 -024 Special Springs




L)

SPECIAL SPRINGS

214 *F1y= **Fly=
55 1 1
M6 M6 X 8 Max  Isothermal Polytrophic '
‘ o ‘endfoce 05~ p.16 <O endforce ©
T S - at100% Cu at100%Cu | p eTIVE
3 } SAFETY
| o~ %’
7777%777 | é‘
|
B ! 0SAS
8l — N $
< | — — ,
kR T .04 A 7 p.182
o
E | 023 %
- | 7.91 7 USAS
\ ]
N~ S
! "' Through plate
|
M6 charge port 403
025+03 028 %’m
+4 -
0 .98 + .01 \@7'70 o~ Drop-In )
"lo_goac'AP'Pmax ”””””” Pmn = s SPM MaxSpeed. Maintenance kit
i g L or | on | 195bar 20 bar 1,54 cm? ~40-80 i 16m/s .
N F2m | 0BWC | gy | o oo | wawe | eons | Ve
Ctu | L | Lmin Fo | Fy Fi, .. Vo | =
: : : p : : : :
ﬁ . Initial force | Endforce = : End force **§ @ @
L mmnon | mmiinch o mm ch | daN | b daN | b daN | b om | in' kg b TV
MP 300 - 010 - A 10 039075 295 65 256 | 430 966 | 481 10820 64 039 007 037 v |
MP 300 - 015 - A 15 0598 33570 276 L 466 1047 531 1193 82 050018 040: v
MP 300 - 020 - A 0 07995 3775 29 a00 sy 492 107 568 1270 98 060 020 04 v
MP 300 - 025 - A 25 098105 413 80 315 .5y | 513 1093507 132 M5 070021 046 Vv
MP 300 - 032 - A 32 1260120 472 88 346 | 527 1185 617 1387 141 086023 051 v
MP 300 - 038 - A 38 150135 5371 97 382 191bar |52 173 610 1371 170 104:025 055 v
MP 300 - 045 - A 45 1770150 5970105 413 270psi 531 1194 623 1400 196 120027 060 v
MP 300 - 050 - A 50 1971160 630: 110 433 _ 1540 124636 1429:213 1301028 062} v
MP300-056-A 56 220 175 689 19 469 *20°C6F 535 i 68 w2 241 147 030 066 v
MP 300 - 063 - A 63 248190 748121 500 | 540 1215 636 1430 0 267 163032 071: v
,,,,,,,,,,, MP300-080-A | 80 375:225 686:145 571: 596 1250 658 1480 i 327 199:036 079 v |
. [How To ORDER
E% - p183
El= e |
; Body 0% 3 . INSTALLATION GUIDELINE
Bottommount  FCD25-FC25B : :
Drop-in FBE 25 FCC25A W5 p.205
Special Springs 024- 185




Isothermal Polytrophic

sSwW

.27 _iendforce UC5 p.16 <O endforce | /*Ms M6 X 8 (2x)
ACTIVE : at100% Cu at100% Cu : 5
SAFETY 2 I
i 3
§ 7777%777
i i
: Q ‘
OSAS | el NI !
» g f—i—f—f N 4 I
| - : .04 A 7 p82
: £ |
USAS | - i 01.18 Z
H ‘ -
' ~
{ M Through plate
i
$
M6 charge port I 035 *03
03203 +%0,
01.26+.01 \/138 0" Drop-in )
"lo_gooc'AP'Pmax' ””” Pmn @ S | SPM MaxSpeed Maintenance kit
i E & or | on | 197bar | 20bar | 254cm? | ~40-80 | 16m/s .
oMo F2m | 20BN | ey o v | wawe | egns | Ve
CODE G L Lmm F  Fy, F, . Vo e
: : : : : : : p : : : :
? . Initial force | End force *  End force **j @ @
i mmnoh mm o mm finch | daN [ b daN | b L daN | b om 7 kg b MO
MP 500 - 010 - A 10 039075 295 65 256 | T4 1605 798 /9 107 065029 064 v |
MP 500 - 015 - A 15 0598 33570 27 L TI0 173108713 673 136 0831031 068 v
MP 500 - 020 - A 20 0790 95 3415 295 gop o4 809 1819 928 928 (165 101033 073 v
MP 500 - 025 - A 25 0981105 413} 80 315 L5y 839 1886 970 90 195 1191034 075 v
MP 500 - 032 - A 32 126120 47| 88 346 850 19371 997 997 i 241 147037 082 v
MP 500 - 038 - A 38 150135 5310 97 382 197bar | 849 1909 984 984 1291 1781040 088 v
MP 500 - 045 - A 45 177150 5911105 4130 2857psi | 862 19381002 1002336 205043 095 v
MP 500 - 050 - A 50 1970160 630 10 433 . §75 19671020 1020: 366 223045 099 v
MP500-056-A | 56 220 175 689 119 469 *+20°C+08°F g6 1947 1008 1008 | 416 254048 1061 Vv
MP 500 - 063 - A 63 248195 768 132 520 844 1897 97T 977 1486 296 052 115 v
,,,,,,,,,,, MP500-080-A | 80 375:230 906150 597: 1869 19541012 1012} 591 36710589 130 v |
r [ How T0 ORDER
E% o ps3
CE2 e |
; Body 0% {2 . INSTALLATION GUIDELINE
Bottommount ~ FCD 32-FC 32 § ‘
Drop-In FBE 32 Fac3s - FSA32-FsD32 | 5 p.205

186 -0 Special Springs




- MP 1000

SPECIAL SPRINGS

025 *Fi= **Flp= ﬁ[
0.98 ‘ Isothermal Polytrophic SW
/*MS M6 X 8 (2x) endforce ICF p.16 <D end force ;... T
— at 100% Cu at100% Cu |
5 ‘ ”””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””
© i
i IS
— |
=@ | R1
8|~ —— L& 04
Mk : 0 36 KA O pig2 )
£ i 01.42
— ‘ "d
| 8
! A
i Through plate
|
3
M6 charge port 7 +03
04 0
038+03 00
01.26 = .01 \J1.61"g" Drop-n
'OE'IO_BOOC'AP'Pmax' """ Pmn . S | SPM MaxSpeed Maintenance kit
i i E iy on | 205bar i 20bar | 491cm? | ~40-80 | 16m/s
,,,,,,,,,,,,,, No § 2% | «0BWC  oompq | opy | 0%t | @2y | Gom | SOEMMPOOOM
G L Lmm  F  Fy, F, . Vo e
: : : : : : p : : : :
ﬁ . Initial force §Endforce*  End force **§ @ @
e mmnon | mmiinch o mm i daN | b daN | b daN | b om | in' kg b VO
MP 1000 - 010 - A 10 03975 2% 65 2% 1418 3188 11591 3577215 131037 082 v
MP 1000 - 015 - A 15 0598 33570 276 1547 3478 1 1765 3968 265 162:039 086: v
MP 1000 - 020 - A 20 07995 374 75 2954000 oog | 1647 57031902 4276 316 1931041 090 v
MP 1000 - 025 - A 25 098105 413: 80 315 umy 1727 3862: 2012 4523366 223044 097 v
MP 1000 - 032 - A 32 126120 4728 346 1792 4029 12103 4728 444 271 1048 106 v
MP 1000 - 038 - A 38 150135 531 97 382 205bar 1792 402921038 4728527 321051 1120 v
MP 1000 - 045 - A 45 177150 591105 4713 2973psi 11833 4121 2161 4858 606 370 0055 1211 v
MP 1000 - 050 - A 50 197160 63 10 433 1870 424 2213 4975 656 400058 128 v
MP1000-056-A | 56 220 175 689 119 469 +20°C+68° 1g61 4184 12000 4946 739 451 082 137 v
MP 1000 - 063 - A | 63 2481205 807 142 559 1716 385811998 4492 931 568 070 154 v
,,,,,,,,,, MP1000-080-A | 80 375240 945160 630 11792 4029 2104 4730 M 677:079 174 v |
. [How To ORDER
S@ - p183
El= e |
; Body 0% 3 . INSTALLATION GUIDELINE
Bottom mount ~ FCD 38-FC38 § ‘
Drop-In FBE 38 FCQC 36 FSA38 - FSD 38 | F p.205

Special Springs 024- 187




MP 2000

*Fy= **F1, = 035
. Isothermal Polytrophic 138 V3
77777777777777777777 Cendforce ICF p.16 <O end force yab M8 X 12 (2x)
: at100% Cu at 100% Cu O
S [ N A ['
S !
(&) |
i o
R
TS |
=l | R2
g ——=—1" .08
N | (A oF ot )
£ ! 0 46
= i
E i 0181 7
| :
| 0/3 I
i Through plate
|
>
M charge port |
charge po 05303
050=+03 07
01.97 = 01 \J209" ¢~ Drop-in )
o®  po.sec AP Pmax | | Pmin @ s SPM MaxSpeed Maintenance kit |
209 bar 20 bar 9,62 cm? ~40-80 | 16m/s !
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 03ipsi | 200ps | 149l | (@20t | 629ins |  OPMWPO2000R |
L | Lmin Fo F; Fi, .. Vo =
: : : p : :
. Initial force §Endforce* End force @ @
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, oh | mm | jch | mm [ nch | daN | b daN | b | daN | b om i’ | kg b PO
MP2000-010-A | 10 039 90 35| 80 315 (2634 5921 12902 654 524 320 076 168 v |
MP2000-015-A | 15 059 115 453 100 39 (2617 5883 2880 6474 804 4901089 196 v
MP2000-020-A | 20 079125 4921105 413 | p000 4sgp | 2775 6238 3088 6942 896 547|093 2051 v
MP2000-025-A | 25 098 135 5310 10 433 L5y 2916 6555 3276 7365 987 602098 216 v
MP2000-032-A | 32 126 150 597 118 465 3074 6977 3487 7839 1128 6681 104 229 v
MP2000-038-A | 38 150 165 650 127 500  209ber | 3153 7088 3593 407 1215 778 M 245 v
MP 2000 - 045 - A 45 1770180 709 0 135 531 3037psi 13269 7349 : 3751 8433 1416 864 118 260 v
MP2000-050-A | 50 197190 748 140 551 _ 13355 7542 3868 86961507 919 122 269 v
MP2000-056-A | 56 220 205 807 149 567 +20°C+68°F 3308 7530 3926 6826 1655 10101129 284 v
MP2000-063-A | 63 248 220 866 157 618 13480 7823 4039 9080 1795 10951 136 300 v
,,,,,,,,,, MP2000-080-A | 80 315255 1004: 175 689 13668 624614209 966512119 12931151 3331 v !
< &I How To ORDER
E% T pis3
gl e |
Body 0% {2 2 . INSTALLATION GUIDELINE
Bottommount  FCD50-FC50A FSA50-FSD50  FSD50+R50A ‘ ‘
Drop-in FBE 50 FCC50A FSE50 FSE50 + R50A T p.205
188 -0 Special Springs




L)

MP 3000

SPECIAL SPRINGS

045 *Fij= **Ffy =
01.77 Isothermal Polytrophic |
/*M8 M8 X 12 (2x) endforce (3 p16 <O end force ;...
—% at 100% Cu at100% Cu |
5 ‘ ——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
e i
| |~
0
o8 | R2,5
S T e s — 10
G i 058 [ N
3 ‘ o7 p.182
£ ! 0228 A
3 : )
| 5
i |
i "' Through plate
i
3
M6 charge port fJ +03
066 0
063+03 00
02.48 = .01 \g260 0~ Drop-in )
"lo_goac'AP'Pmax' """ Pmn . S | SPM MaxSpeed Maintenance kit
i E ¥E or | on | 189bar | 20bar | 1590cm* | ~40-80 . 16m/s |
,,,,,,,,,,,,,, No § 2% | «0BWC g | gy | 2dir | @2y | Geoms | SEMMPOSOOA
G L Lmm  F  Fy, F, . Vo e
: : : : : : p : : : :
ﬁ . Initial force §Endforce*  End force **§ @ @
L mm e mmch | mm | daN b daN | b L daN b jeme [’ Kg b (TR
MP 3000 - 010 - A 10 039 95 3748 33 13792 8525 M50 9330 960 586125 276 v
MP 3000 - 015 - A 15 059 115 453100 3% 13877 8716 : 4263 9984 11327 809140 309: v
MP 3000 - 020 - A 20 079125 492105 473 3000 67444009 9215 | 4567 102671481 903 146 322 v
MP 3000 - 025 - A 25 0981135 531 10 4330 =5% 4308 0662 4840 10881:1636 998 152 335 v
MP 3000 - 032 - A 32 126150 591 118 465 oo 4516 1012) 5145 715661873 1143:162 357 v
MP 3000 - 038 - A 38 10 165 620 127 500 e 4622 1039115204 11901:2122 12941172 379 v
MP 3000 - 045 - A 45 177180 709 ;135 531 4781 107485519 12407:2359 1439: 1,82 401 v
MP 3000 - 050 - A 50 197190 748 140 551 |4 90°C .65 °F 4898 11011 5686 1278312513 1533189 417 v
MP 3000 - 063 - A 63 248 220 866151 618 5065 1138715926 13322:2999 1829 2,08 459 v
,,,,,,,,,, MP3000-080-A 80 375285 1004:175 689: 15319 [1958: 6292 14145:3545 21621231 509 v |
. [How To ORDER
S@ F p.183
El= e |
; Body 0% 3 . INSTALLATION GUIDELINE
Bottommount  FCD63-FCQ 63 A ; ‘
Drop-In FBE 63 FCQC63 FSD 63 - FSC 63 | F p.205

Special Springs 024- 189




